
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Executive Procurement Committee 

 
 
TUESDAY, 18TH JULY, 2006 at 18:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE . 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Mallett (Chair), Diakides, Haley and Meehan 

 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 

will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt 
with at item 8 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 12 
below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest. 
 

4. MINUTES    
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Committee held 

on 26 June 2006. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 



 

2 

6.       ENERGY EFFICIENCY MEASURES CONTRACT    
 
 (Report of the Director of Social Services): Approval sought to appoint a 

contractor/provider to install energy efficiency measures throughout the Borough. 
FAILED TO MEET DESPATCH DATE 
 

7.      MILLICENT FAWCETT COURT, N17 PROPOSED ROOFING AND ASSOCIATED 
WORKS CONTRACT    

 
 (Report of Director of Social Services) To seek member agreement to award the 

contract for the renewal of the existing flat roof at Millicent Fawcett Court N17 with a 
new pitch roof , together with associated works including the installation of a new 
integrated reception system (IRS) to replace the existing communal television aerial, 
external repairs and redecoration. 
 

8.      NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2. 

 
9.       EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public as it contains exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs of 
any particular person (including the Authority holding that information). 
 
Note from Head of Member Services 
 
The following item allows for consideration of exempt information (if required) in 
relation to items  6 and 7  which appear earlier on the agenda. 
 

10.       ENERGY EFFICIENCY MEASURES CONTRACT    
 
 (Report of the Director of Social Services): Approval sought to appoint a contractor 

provider to install energy efficiency measures throughout the Borough. FAILED TO 
MEET DESPATCH DATE  
 

11.      MILLICENT FAWCETT COURT, N17 - PROPOSED ROOFING AND ASSOCIATED    
WORKS CONTRACT    

 
 (Report of the Director of Social Services): To seek Member agreement to award the 

contract for the renewal of the existing flat roof at Millicent Fawcett Court N17 with a 
new pitched roof together with associated works including the installation of a new 
integrated reception system (IRS) to replace the existing communal television aerial 
external repairs and redecoration.  
 

12.        NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS 
  

To consider any items admitted at item 2. 
 



 

3 

 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Principal Support Manager  
Tel: 020 8489 2923 
Fax: 020 8489 2660 
Email:  
richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
10 July 2006 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 26 JUNE 2006 

Councillors *Mallett, *Diakides, Haley and *Meehan. 
 

*Present  

 
Also Present: Councillor  Aitken 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
PROC01.
 

APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Haley. 
 

 
 

PROC02.
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2006 be 
approved and signed. 
 

 
 
 
 
HMS 

PROC03.
 

AWARD OF HARINGEY DRUG INTERVENTIONS PROGRAMME 
CONTRACT (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) - 
Agenda Item 6): 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That approval be granted to the award of the Drug Interventions 
Programme contracts to CRi in the sum of £1,916,272  for a 
period of 17 months commencing on 1 November 2006 with an 
option to extend for a further period of up to 12 months. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-S  
 

PROC04.
 

TOTTENHAM HIGH ROAD, HERITAGE ECONOMIC REGENERATION 
SCHEME (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Access) - Agenda 
Item 7): 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11,  approval 
be granted to the award of the contract for specialist 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-A  
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 26 JUNE 2006 

 

refurbishment work to 497-507 Tottenham High Road to Mullaley 
and Co. Ltd. in the sum of £284,296 on the terms and conditions 
outlined in the interleaved report.  

 
PROC05.
 

ENERGY EFFICIENCY MEASURES CONTRACT (Agenda Item 8): 
 
With the consent of the Committee this item was withdrawn. 
 

 

PROC06.
 

CHILDREN'S SERVICE SPOT CONTRACTS (1 APRIL 2005 - 31 
MARCH 2006) (Report of the Director of the Children’s Service - Agenda 
Item 9): 
 
With the consent of the Committee this item was withdrawn. 
 

 

PROC07.
 

SOCIAL SERVICES SPOT CONTRACTS (1 APRIL 2005 - 31 MARCH 
2006) (Report of the Director of Social Services Agenda - Item 10) 
 
Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of officer involvement with the CPA Inspection delayed 
the finalisation and despatch of the report. The report was too urgent to 
await the next meeting because it was included in the current edition of 
the Council’s Forward Plan. 
 
Concern was expressed that although the number of spot contracts 
entered into had reduced by 25% the cost of such contracts had only 
reduced by between 3 and 5%. We were advised that spot contracts 
varied significantly in their duration and value and that it tended to be the 
less complex and therefore less costly cases which were capable of 
being included in block contracts. The level of savings achieved was 
therefore correspondingly lower. Officers indicated that in the future spot 
contract reports were to be submitted on a quarterly basis and that 
consideration was being given to ways of presenting the information 
contained in future reports in a more meaningful way including details of 
contracts let with details of weekly rates.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DSS/ 
HPr 

PROC08.
 

AMALGAMATION OF NORTH HARRINGAY PRIMARY SCHOOL - 
KITCHEN PHASE 1: AWARD OF CONTRACT (Report of the Director 
of the Children’s Service - Agenda Item 11) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 
We noted that there had been an overspend in the Children’s Service 
element of the Council’s capital programme in the 2005/06 financial year 
and we indicated that we would expect all future reports to our 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 26 JUNE 2006 

 

Committee to contain detailed explanations of costs on all Children’s 
capital schemes and for such costs to be monitored. 
 
In response to a question about the level of contingency element of the 
contract sum we were advised that this was considered adequate to 
cover the risks of the project identified in Section 10 of the interleaved 
report.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11,  approval 
be granted to the award of the contract for the amalgamation of 
North Harringay Primary School, Falkland Road N.8. to Borras 
Construction Ltd. in the sum of £444,824 on the terms and 
conditions outlined in the interleaved report.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS  
 

PROC09.
 

REFURBISHMENT AND RE-MODELLING OF TREETOPS BUILDING 
AT STROUD GREEN PRIMARY SCHOOL, N4 TO FORM A 
CHILDREN'S CENTRE: AWARD OF CONTRACT (Report of the 
Director of the Children’s Service - Agenda Item 12) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 
Arising from our consideration of paragraph 18.1 of the report, we were 
advised that confirmation had now been received from the School that 
their Governing Body had agreed to set aside £10,000 from their 
Devolved Formula Capital to support the project. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11,  approval 
be granted to the award of the contract for the refurbishment and 
remodelling of the Treetops building at Stroud Green Primary 
School T&B Contractors in the sum of £298,247 on the terms and 
conditions outlined in the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS  
 

PROC10.
 

PROGRESS REPORT ON COUNCIL USE OF EXTERNAL LEGAL 
PROVIDERS (Report of the Head of Legal Services - Agenda Item 13) 
 
Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because submission had 
already been delayed through difficulties collecting information and 
Members needed to be provided with the information it contained before 
it became out of date. 
 
In noting the position statement on the legal work which had been 
outsourced between January 2005 and January 2006 we expressed the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 26 JUNE 2006 

 

view that there should be a policy and procedure to be followed where 
external provision of legal services was being sought for the Council. In 
this connection we also noted paragraph 5.6 of Appendix B to the 
interleaved report had proposed principles which should underlie all 
outsourcing of legal work with the exception of instructions to Counsel 
where separate quality and cost monitoring procedures for which 
provision was already made.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That a further report be brought forward to a future meeting 
of our Committee on the establishment of principles 
underlying and of a procedure for the commissioning of 
external legal services on behalf of the Council   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HLS/ 
HPr 

PROC11.
 

ALLOW AWARD OF CONTRACT TO DIAMOND BUILD UNDER THE 
NEW FRAMEWORK AGREEMENTS: AWARD OF CONTRACT (Report 
of the Acting Director of Finance – Agenda Item 20) 
 
This item was the subject of a motion to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting as it contained exempt information relating to the 
business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 

We noted that since the Crowland School fire, and the subsequent 
investigations, the Council’s Corporate and Construction Procurement 
teams, working with the Corporate Health and Safety Manager had 
undertaken to ensure that adequate procedures were in place to reduce 
the risk of future fire and / or similar high risk incidents. We also noted 
that Diamond Build now and at the time of the fire had in existence a 
robust health and safety policy, health and safety management systems, 
health and safety and training programmes for office and site-based 
staff. 

It was reported that Diamond Build had stated that the root cause for the 
incident had been that a sub-contractor had appointed its own sub-
contractor which did not have similar protocols in place. Diamond Build 
had not been informed of the further sub-contract and had not been 
given the chance to evaluate this second sub-contractor. Additionally, 
the Council had not been informed of the further sub-contract. It was 
further reported that one firm measure which Diamond Build had put in 
place, and which had been communicated to all of their sub-contract 
supply chain, was that the company did not permit the further sub-
contract of work to a contractor whom they had not evaluated and  
approved for use. 

Having been advised that all future contracts with the Council would 
request that sub-contractors did not sub-contract their work, we asked 
that officers ensure that this procedure be closely monitored and that 
should appropriate action be taken should the need arise. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 26 JUNE 2006 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11  and subject 
to the contractor meeting all the required conditions, approval be 
granted to Diamond Build being considered for and where 
appropriate being awarded future construction contracts under the  
new construction framework agreements. 
  

 
 
 
HPr  
 

 
ANTONIA MALLETT 
Chair 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Procurement Committee Report for 18
th
 July ‘06 

 
1 

 

     Agenda item:  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

   Procurement Committee       On 18th July  2006 

 

 
Report Title:  Energy Efficiency Scheme: - request for waiver of requirement to tender. 
 

 
Forward Plan reference number (if applicable) N/A 
 

 
Report of: Anne Bristow – Director of Social Services 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All (potentially) 
 

Report for: Non-Key Decision 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1     To seek Member agreement to waive the requirement to tender under Contract Standing    
 Orders. 

 

2.0 Introduction by Executive Member 

2.1 Energy Conservation and Fuel Poverty are high priorities within both our Private 
and Public sector elements of our housing strategy.  This project has been very 
successful in helping residents to access special grants and in delivering 
significant outputs for our strategy.  I have been assured that the recommended 
approach is justified and the best value option for the council.  Therefore I endorse 
the recommendations. 

 
 

 
Contact Officer: Rogerio Antunes – Head of Asset Management, Tel: 020 8489 1229 
 

3.0  Recommendations  

3.1    That Members agree the waiver of Contract Standing Order (CSO) 6.4 
 (requirement to tender), as allo
[...]
ding 

(subsidise energy conservation measures) to Haringey until March 2008. The 
competing provider could not provide grant funding; placing them at a significant 
commercial disadvantage. The preferred supplier’s qualitative submission was also 
superior. Part B contains the full analysis. 

 
10.5 A single contract with the preferred supplier can bring real benefits in reducing fule 

poverty and increasing thermal comfort to public and private housing sector.  
 
10.6 A further benefit of a single provider (to both private and public housing). is the 

ability to deliver mixed tenure blocks under a single contract. 

   11. 0   Recommendations 

  
11.1 That Members approve a waiver of CSO 6.4 as allowed under CSO 7.2. i.e. that it is 

in the Council’s overall interests, as set out in this report 
 
11.2 That members agree the market testing exercise utilised, referred to in Part B of this 

report, is acceptable in lieu of a formal tender process. 
 

11.3 That Members note the intention to spend £240,000 from the Housing Services 
Capital Budget to address public sector housing measures under this contract in the 
2006/07 financial year. 

 
11.4 That Members note the intention to sped £340,000 provided from Environmental 

Services budget to undertake measure to Private Sector properties within the 
financial year 2006/07. 

 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

Procurement Committee Report for 18
th
 July ‘06 

 
7 

12.0   Equalities Implications 
 

    12.1.   The energy efficiency measures programme will be of direct benefit to residents of   
homes targeted, irrespective of race or religion and includes disabled, elderly and 
people from ethnic minorities. 

 
12.2    Residents on low income will particularly benefit from the energy saving measures, 

assisting them to escape the Governments defined criteria of ‘Fuel Poverty’. 

13.0   Health and Safety Implications 

 
13.1   The Construction design and Management (CDM) 1994 apply to this programme and 

a Panning 
[...]
y are entitled to.   

 
14.6 The timber framed building cavities will be filled (where possible) with a material made 

out of the recycled newspaper called ‘Warmcell’ under this ‘here to HELP’ 
programme. This material can only be used in timber framed buildings. 

 

Page 13



 

Procurement Committee Report for 18
th
 July ‘06 

 
8 

14.7 The appointed sub contractors are instructed to dispose waste materials, in a 
controlled manner to reduce the amount of waste to a minimum. Also the contractors 
are contractually bound to dispose the waste in accordance with waste regulations 
and contractor’s waste disposal tickets will be spot checked.  

 
14.8 The contractors are requested to re-use any pipe fittings wherever possible and re-

cycle the any recyclable materials such as copper, aluminium, lead etc. The recycling 
rate will be established prior to start of this contract. Under this scheme the sub 
contractors will be requested to re-use a minimum of 5% of re-useable pipe lagging 
and tank insulation. Also they will be requested to keep a record of what has been re-
used and give Council credit for such material. 

 
14.9  The contractor will be issued with ‘All Haringey’ and estates parking permits to keep 

the transportation to a minimum.                                                                                                                                                                                         

15.0 Comments of the Director of Finance 

 
15.1 The Housing Services capital budget for 2006-07 contains a provision of £240k for the 

energy conservation programme. The 3 year Capital budget reported to Members in 
February contains an indicative budget provision of £300k in both 2007/2008 and 
2008/2009. The Director of Finance notes (Para 7.5 refers) that there will be savings 
accrued by not using managing agents, thus the majority of the budget will be 
expended on the works.  It is also noted that a grant of £340k will be received from 
the North London Housing Sub Regional Group for private sector decent homes.   .    

 
16.0 Comments of the Head of Legal Services 

 
16.1 The proposed contract is a mixed contract for the purpose of EU procurement law, 

consisting of works and services.  The predominant purpose of the contract is the 
installation of energy efficiency measures and the vast majority of the cost will be 
incurred in relation to the works.  The contract is therefore governed by the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2006. It is below the threshold where tendering is required in 
Europe (£3,611,319. 00). 

   
16.2 The Council’s Housing Directorate seeks a waiver of CSO 6.4 (requirement to tender) 

in accordance with the provisions of CSO 7.3 (d) i.e. that it is in the Council’s overall 
interest.   

 
  16.3  Because of the value of the contract it is a requirement of CSO’s that the waiver is 

approved by the Procurement Committee in accordance with CSO 7.2 (a). 
 

16.4 Should the Procurement Committee approve the waiver, the directorate will present a 
further report to the Procurement Committee in respect of the award of Here to Help 
Contract. 

 
16.5 The Head of Legal Services confirms that there is no legal reason preventing 

Members approving the recommendation in this report. 
 
 

  

Page 14



 

Procurement Committee Report for 18
th
 July ‘06 

 
9 

17.0 Comments of the Head of Procurement 
 

 17.1The Corporate Procurement Unit originally requested that a market test exercise be 
undertaken in parallel with the request to waiver, as it was believed that the market 
could have changed considerably since the first contract was awarded. 

 
17.2 The market test exercise showed however that the market has not expanded, and the 

number of suppliers able to meet this remit is fairly limited. In fact the response to the 
market test was very low; out of only five suppliers approached, 3 did not respond at 
all. 

17.3 Having reviewed the responses received from the two other suppliers, it would appear 
that there would be no value in undertaking a full tender exercise in such a restricted 
market. 

 
17.4 The Head of Procurement therefore supports the request to waiver (as required under 

Contract Standing Order 6.4) in accordance with CSO 7. 
 
  

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 

 
 

         

         Agenda item: [No.] 

 

   Procurement Committee       On 18th July 2006 

 

Report Title: Millicent Fawcett Court. Roofing, external repairs & associated works: 
Award of contract 

 

Forward Plan reference number : N/A 
 

Report of: Anne Bristow – Director of Social Services 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: Bruce Grove 
 

Report for: Non Key Decision 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To seek Member agreement to award the contract for the renewal of the existing flat  
roof at Millicent Fawcett Court, N.17 with a new pitch roof, together with associated 
works including the installation of a new integrated reception system (IRS) to replace 
the existing communal television aerial, external repairs and redecoration. 

 

2.0 Introduction by Executive Member 

2.1 Due to the prominent location of this estate (on the High Street) and long-standing         
problems with water penetration, it was necessary to allow sufficient time to ensure 
that the proposed works are the most appropriate for it. In addition we are trying to 
replace flat roofs, whenever appropriate and possible, with pitched roofs in order to 
ensure value for money in the long run. This implied an increase in the overall capital 
investment needed (resulting in significant long-term savings), and this in turn 
necessitated extra consultation with leaseholders. Finally the project is designed to 
make a real contribution to our environmental and sustainability objectives. 

 

3.0 Recommendations 

3.1 That Members agree to award the contract for the above project, as allowed under 
Contract Standing Order (CSO) 11, in accordance 
[...]
ed proposals now includes other long 
standing maintenance issues such as the repairs to the high level patios, asbestos 
removal, externalising the rainwater down pipes and replacement of the existing 
communal television aerial with a new digital aerial. This package of works will reduce the 
call on existing revenue funds for decanting of residents and payment of insurance claims 
due to water penetration at Millicent Fawcett Court. The local housing office has advised 
that over £30k has been spent in decanting and insurance costs in the last year. 
Following completion of the final design, the pre tender estimate for the works was 
£1,779,350. 

Page 18



 

 3 

8.0   Budget 

8.1   This project will be funded from the Homes for Haringey Planned Maintenance Budgets in 
their 2006/7, 2007/8 & 2008/9 Housing Capital Programmes. 

9.0   Tenders 

9.1   Tenders were invited from four firms from the Approved List of Contractors in April. 
 

9.2   Tenders were invited on the basis of a fixed price contract, for a period of 36 weeks. In 
addition, contractors were also given the option of stating and pricing for an alternative 
contract period. 

 
9.3   All four contractors submitted a tender based on a 36 week contract. The lowest tenderer 

also offered an alternative contract for a period of 30 weeks. 
 
9.4   The overall range of tenders, that is the difference between the highest and the   

    lowest tenders submitted, was 44.3%. 
 

9.5   All tenders are open for acceptance for a period of six months from 12th. May 2006,     
     the closing date for receipt of tenders. 

 
9.6   The lowest firm price tender received with a contract period of 30 weeks is     
        recommended for acceptance.              
         

9.7    Full details of the tendering exercise are provided in Part B. 
 

10.0 Consultation  

10.1 Between 2003 and 2005, there have been detailed discussions with residents, officers 
from the local area office and ward members on the opt
[...]
Legal Services confirms that there is no legal reason preventing Members 

from approving the recommendation set out in Paragraph 12 of this report. 
 
 
 

Page 21



 

 6 

19.0 Comments of the Head of Procurement 

19.1 This report is extremely detailed and provides the level of information needed to be 
satisfied that a robust and comprehensive process has been followed. 

 
19.2 Contractors for this procurement have been selected from the Council’s Approved List, 

and tenders requested from four contractors (Note that at the time the project 
commenced not all contracts for the framework agreements had been signed off for use.)  

 
19.3 Contractors were selected on a both a selection and a rotation basis allowing contractors 

with specialist roofing abilities to be included. 
 
 

19.4 The tender process allowed contractors to submit bids on a fixed price basis for 36 weeks 
and for an alternative contract period. This process has most certainly allowed the 
achievement of value for money in the lowest price tender. The variations in price 
between the lowest price and the next contractor’s price are invariably due to the 
preliminary work that they will undertake and have priced accordingly. 

 
19.5 A thorough evaluation of all the tenders has been undertaken, and the Head of 

Procurement notes the attention to detail which picked up the variation between 
compliant and non-compliant bids. 

 
19.6 There is a very detailed evaluation of the variations between the costs submitted by the 

lowest and the next contractor. The Corporate Procurement Unit will be able to use this 
information as benchmarking against future work. 

 
19.7 In many cases where the lowest price is so much lower than the other tender prices and 

lower than the pre-tender estimate, there would be a degree of caution. However, this 
report has provided a very detailed breakdown of where the differences occur, and the 
project manager understands that this is due to the savings in preliminary work, given the 
alternative contract period. 

 
19.8 In summary, the Head of Procurement supports the recommendations made to Members 

at paragraph 12, for contract award as at part B. 

Page 22



Agenda Item 10Page 23

Document is exempt



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29

Document is exempt



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31

Document is exempt



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33

Document is exempt



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35

Document is exempt



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37

Document is exempt



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11Page 41

Document is exempt



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Energy Efficiency Measures Contract
	7 Millicent Fawcett Court, N17 Proposed Roofing and Associated Works Contract
	10 Energy Efficiency Scheme Contract
	Procurement Committee_2006.07.18_Item 10_Energy Efficiency Scheme_Appendix 3
	Procurement Committee_2006.07.18_Item 10_Energy Efficiency Scheme_Appendix 2
	Procurement Committee_2006.07.18_Item 10_Energy Efficiency Scheme_Appendix 1
	Procurement Committee_2006.07.18_Item 10_Energy Efficiency Scheme (Exempt)
	Procurement Committee_2006.07.18_Item 10_Energy Efficiency Scheme_Appendix 5

	11 Millicent Fawcett Court, N17 - Proposed Roofing and Associated Works Contract



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 18 JULY 2006 

 
Councillors Mallett (Chair), Diakides and Meehan 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Haley 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor Bull 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

 
PROC12.

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Haley. 
 
 

 
 

PROC13.

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2006 be approved and 
signed. 
 
 
 

 
 

PROC14.

 
ENERGY EFFICIENCY MEASURES CONTRACT  

 Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of the need to complete necessary consultations.  The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because of the need to 
ensure that the provision in the Housing Services Capital Budget for 
2006-07 of £240,000 for the energy conservation programme was spent 
and that a grant of £340,000 would be received from the North London 
Housing Sub Regional Group for private sector decent homes.   
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the report 
at item 6 on the Agenda were the subject of a Motion to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt information 
relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information). 
 
In response to a question we were advised that market testing had taken 
place and that officers were satisfied that the contract was being 
awarded in a very restricted market.  We were also advised that there 
was thought to be little value in undertaking a full tendering exercise 
which was why a waiver of Contract Standing Order 6.04 was being 
sought. 
 
We noted that in accordance with instructions previously issued by our 
Committee officers had separated out the required waiver of Contract 

SC  
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 18 JULY 2006 
 

Standing Orders from the contract award. Having regard to the need  to 
urgently proceed with this matter we asked , that a further report be 
produced by the Director of Social Services to award the contract 
following consultation with our Chair. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1) That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 7, approval be 

granted to a waiver of Contract Standing Order (Requirement to 
Tender) in connection with the Energy Efficiency Scheme.. 
 

2) That, in accordance with Part H.2 of the Constitution (Executive 
Procedure Rules), Section 1.02, Sub-delegation of Executive 
Functions, the award of the contract be delegated to the Director 
of Social Services in consultation with our Chair. 
 

That officers review the arrangement which required separate reports in 
relation to waivers of Contract Standing Orders and awards of contracts 
and advise our Committee of whether or not this practice should be 
discontinued 
 

PROC15.

 
MILLICENT FAWCETT COURT, N17 PROPOSED ROOFING AND 

ASSOCIATED WORKS CONTRACT 
 

 Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the report 
at item 7 were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to the 
business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 
In response to a question about the variation in the tenders received we 
were advised that, in cases where the lowest tender was significantly 
less than others received and below the pre-tender estimate, there 
would be cause for caution.  However, we noted that in this case the 
report contained a very detailed breakdown of costs and that the lower 
price was attributable to savings in preliminary work, given the 
alternative contract period.   
 
We also noted that the level of contingencies for the scheme was 
£76,000. In agreeing the total cost of £1,690,382.90 we asked officers to 
note that if any aspect of the contract ran over budget then it would need 
to be the subject of a further report to our Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11, 
approval be granted to the award of the contract for 
roofing, external repairs and associated works for Millicent 
Fawcett Court N17 to Apollo London Ltd in the sum of 
£1,460,000 with a contract period of 30 weeks . 

2. That the total estimated cost, including fees, in the sum of 
£1,690,382.90 be noted.    

AB  
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 18 JULY 2006 
 

 

The meeting ended at 6.30pm 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


